### 503036072 10/27/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3082670

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JUMPERCUT, INC.	08/20/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONVERSA HEALTH, INC.		
Street Address:	26 WIMBLEDON WAY		
City:	SAN RAFAEL		
State/Country:	ry: CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94901		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8756627
Application Number:	14264926

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6503357158

Email:dchevalier@fenwick.comCorrespondent Name:ANTHONY T. JACOBSONAddress Line 1:801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30994-01000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY T. JACOBSON	
SIGNATURE:	/s/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2014-08-20 Patent Assignment\_ JumperCut to Conversa Health#page1.tif source=2014-08-20 Patent Assignment\_ JumperCut to Conversa Health#page2.tif source=2014-08-20 Patent Assignment\_ JumperCut to Conversa Health#page3.tif source=2014-08-20 Patent Assignment\_ JumperCut to Conversa Health#page4.tif

PATENT 503036072 REEL: 034044 FRAME: 0438

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 20, 2014, by and between JumperCut, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and Conversa Health, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 20, 2014 (the "*Purchase Agreement*"), pursuant to which Assignor has assigned and transferred to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to those patents, and in and to the registrations and applications therefor, that are part of the Purchased Assets as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, including, without limitation, those patents, registrations and applications listed in *Exhibit A* hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications referred to collectively as the "*Assigned Patents*").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee each hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, all worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to all of the following patents, patent applications, and patent rights:
  - (a) the Assigned Patents;
- (b) any and all patents and patent applications claiming priority from the item(s) above;
- (c) all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, request for continued examination, renewal, reexamination, reissue, and other related extensions and applications thereto (including any and all foreign counterpart patents and applications) which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world:
- (d) all patents (including reissues and re-examinations), which may be granted on any of (a) (c), above; and
- (e) all rights of priority in any of (a) (d), above, together with all rights to recover damages for past and present infringements and any other causes of action related to any of (a) (d), above, including but not limited to infringement of Assignor's provisional rights therein.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for subject matter disclosed in any of (a) - (d), above in Assignee's own name.

2. Further Assurances. Assignor agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment, and further to cause its employees (and to use its best efforts to cause non-employee inventors) to do the same: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (2) communicate to Assignee all known facts relating to the subject matter of the above-identified patents and applications; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the subject matter of the patents and patent applications and for vesting in Assignee the right, title, and interest herein conveyed. Assignor further agrees to provide any successor, assign, or legal representative of Assignee with the benefits and assistance provided to Assignee hereunder. Assignor grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further

PATENT REEL: 034044 FRAME: 0439 identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or rules of other entities including but not limited to United States or foreign governments or patent offices, for recordation of this document.

Miscellaneous. Capitalized terms used without definitions in this Assignment shall have the same meanings ascribed to such capitalized terms in the Purchase Agreement. This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Purchase Agreement. Nothing in this Assignment shall, or shall be deemed to, modify or otherwise affect any provisions of the Purchase Agreement or affect or modify any of the rights or obligations of the parties under the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the provisions hereof and the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern and control. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 034044 FRAME: 0440 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

## **ASSIGNOR:**

JUMPERCUT, INC.

By:
Name: Philip Marshall
Title: President & CEO

**ASSIGNEE:** 

CONVERSA HEALTH, INC

By: West Shell III

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

# EXHIBIT A

## ASSIGNED PATENTS

Country	Application	Application	Status / Patent No.	Title
	No.	Date	&	
			Issue Date	
US	61635749	4/19/2012	Expired Provisional	Distributed Movie-Making Service
US	61798775	3/15/2013	Expired Provisional	Distributed Movie-Making Service
US	13865575	4/18/2013	8,756,627	Distributed Video Creation
			June 17, 2014	
US	14264926	4/29/2014	In process	Distributed Video Creation

**RECORDED: 10/27/2014** 

PATENT REEL: 034044 FRAME: 0442